Ontario Energy Board Commission de l'énergie de l'Ontario

DECISION AND ORDER

EB-2018-0133

NORTHLAND POWER INC.

Application for an Electricity Generation Licence Amendment

EB-2018-0139

HYDROMEGA SERVICES INC.

Application for an Electricity Generation Licence Amendment

BY DELEGATION, BEFORE: Brian Hewson

Vice President,

Consumer Protection & Industry Performance

DECISION AND ORDER

Northland Power Inc. (NPI) filed an application on March 16, 2018 under section 74 of the OEB Act to amend its electricity generation licence EG-2003-0103. NPI applied to amend Schedule 1 of its licence to remove the Cochrane Generating Station that NPI is currently licensed to operate.

On March 27, 2018, Hydromega Services Inc. (HSI) filed an application under section 74 of the OEB Act to amend its electricity generation licence EG-2010-0387. HSI applied to amend Schedule 1 of its licence to add the Cochrane Generating Station that it intends to operate.

The OEB combined the applications into one proceeding, pursuant to section 21(5) of the OEB Act.

HSI is taking over the operation of the Cochrane Generating Station due to the proposed acquisition of all of the issued and outstanding shares in the capital of Cochrane Power Corporation (CPC), the owner of the subject facility. As a result of the transaction, the organizational structure of CPC would change and NPI would no longer be affiliated with CPC.

This Decision and Order is being issued by the Delegated Authority, pursuant to Section 6 of the OEB Act. The Delegated Authority has considered the applications without holding a hearing pursuant to section 6(4) of the OEB Act.

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

- 1. Northland Power Inc.'s application for amendment to Schedule 1 of its electricity generation licence EG-2003-0103 is granted. The amended licence is attached to this Decision and Order.
- 2. Hydromega Services Inc.'s application for amendment to Schedule 1 of its electricity generation licence EG-2010-0387 is granted. The amended licence is attached to this Decision and Order.

DATED at Toronto March 29, 2018

ONTARIO ENERGY BOARD

Original Signed By

Brian Hewson Vice President, Consumer Protection & Industry Performance